## Republic of the Philippines Province of Cebu CITY OF NAGA



Excerpt from the minutes of the Regular Session of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Naga, Cebu held on July 05, 2016 at the Session Hall, Legislative Building, City of Naga, Cebu.

## Present:

- HON.OTHELLO M. CHIONG HON.ALEXANDER R. LARA HON. VIRGILIO M. CHIONG HON. AURELIO B. ALINSONORIN HON. DELFIN R. SEÑOR HON. AFSHIN MARK K. SEÑOR HON. CARMELINO N. CRUZ, JR HON.RODRIGO A. NAVARRO HON.PABLO A. ABANGAN HON.LUZMINDA R. LAPITAN HON. PORFERIO V. RESABA HON. JUSTINO L. DAKAY
- -Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer - Sangguniang Panlungsod Member - ABC President



## **ORDINANCE NO. 2016-006**

Hon. Afshin Mark K. Señor - Author

## AN ORDINANCE NAMING THE COVERED TENNIS COURT AT THE CITY PLAZA AS CITY OF NAGA VOLLEY AND LOB (VAL) TENNIS COURT

WHEREAS, Article XIV, Section 19 (1) of the 1987 Constitution provides that "The State shall promote physical education and encourage sports programs, league competitions, and amateur sports, including training for international competitions, to foster self-discipline, teamwork, and excellence for the development of a healthy and alert citizenry;"

WHEREAS, the City Government of Naga, Cebu has already completed a covered tennis court project, one of the new sports facilities located at the City Public Plaza;

WHEREAS, it was the consensus of this Body to name the abovementioned sports facility as City of Naga Volley and Lob (VAL) Tennis Court.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED**, as it is hereby ORDAINED by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Naga, Cebu, in session assembled, that:

**SECTION 1.** This ordinance shall be called as an "ORDINANCE NAMING THE COVERED TENNIS COURT AT THE CITY PLAZA AS CITY OF NAGA VOLLEY AND LOB (VAL) TENNIS COURT.

**SECTION 2.** Copies of this Ordinance be furnished the National Historical Institute and other concerned offices for their information, reference and documentation.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

**UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED** this 5<sup>th</sup> day of July 2016, on motion of Hon. Afshin Mark K. Señor, seconded by Hon. Aurelio B. Alinsonorin.

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

GARRY A. CABOTAJE Sangguniang Secretary - OIC

ATTESTED BY

**OPHELLO M. CHIONG** Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED BY:

K. V.C. ESSA T. CHIONG NE VA KRIS City Mayor